LEGISLATIVE BILL 147

Approved by the Governor March 21, 1995

Introduced by McKenzie, 34; Lynch, 13; Robak, 22

AN ACT relating to environmental hazards; to amend section 71-6318, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, and Laws 1994, LB 1210, section 190; to change an operative date; and to repeal the original sections. Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 71-6318, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, is Section 1. amended to read:

71-6318. Sections 71-6318 to 71-6332 and section 2 of this act shall be known and may be cited as the Environmental Lead Hazard Control Act. Sec. 2. The Environmental Lead Hazard Control Act shall become

Sec.
2.
Ine invironmental lead hazard control act shall become operative on October 1, 1997.

Sec.
3.
Laws 1994, LB 1210, section 190, is amended to read: Sec. 190. Sections 1, 2, 6, 7, 9, 14, 16, 18, 19, 23, 46, 55, 63 to 93, 95 to 109, 157, 159 to 161, and 192 of this act shall become operative on the section of the sectin of the sectin of the section of the section of the section of t September 1, 1994. Sections 166 to 180 of this act shall become operative on between $\frac{1}{17}$, 1995 as provided in section 2 of this act. Sections 21, 56, 113, 115 to 121, 145 to 147, 181, 190, 191, 193, and 195 shall become operative on their effective date. The other sections of this act shall become operative

three calendar months after the adjournment of this legislative session. Sec. 4. Original section 71-6318, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, and Laws 1994, LB 1210, section 190, are repealed.